Regulations, 2015 (“Listing Regulations”) and in continuation to our earlier letter dated December 11, 2025 and 
November 04, 2025, we wish to inform you that the Working Committee of the Company in its meeting held 
today i.e. Tuesday, December 16, 2025 has, inter-alia, considered and approved the following:  

1. Allotment of 16,000 (Sixteen Thousand) secured, rated, listed, redeemable, transferable, non-
convertible debentures each having a face value of Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) of the 
aggregate nominal value of up to Rs. 160,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Sixty Crores only) on 
private placement basis. 

The relevant detail of the allotment is given as Annexure I. 

The meeting of the working committee commenced at 3:00 PM (IST) and concluded at 3:45 PM (IST). 

You are requested to kindly take the above on record.

[...]

depository receipts (ADR/GDR), qualified institutions 
placement, preferential allotment etc.) 

Private Placement  

3. Total number of securities proposed to be issued or 
the total amount for which the securities will be 
issued (approximately). 

Up to 16,000 (Sixteen Thousand) secured, 
rated, listed, redeemable, transferable, 
non-convertible debentures having a face 
value of INR 1,00,000/- (Indian Rupees 
One Lakh only) each, collectively 
aggregating up to Rs. 160,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees One Hundred and Sixty Crores 
only) 

4. Size of the issue. 160,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred 
and Sixty Crores only) 

5. Whether proposed to be listed? If yes, name of the 
stock exchange(s) 

Yes 
BSE Limited 

6. Tenure of the instrument - date of allotment and date 
of Maturity 

Date of Allotment: 
December 16, 2025 (Date of 
Allotment) 
December 16, 2028 (Maturity)